ORDINANCE NO. 2018- 01

AN ORDINANCE REGARDING THE BOB FORREST SPORTS COMPLEX **ADVISORY** BOARD AMENDING SECTION 2-290.48 OF THE CARLSBAD CITY CODE CHANGING THE FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS FROM MONTHLY TO QUARTERLY AND AMENDING SECTION 2-290.50 OF THE CARLSBAD CITY CODE TO INCLUDE THE POWER TO RECOMMEND RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE MANAGEMENT, CARE AND OPERATION, CUSTODY OF THE WILL MERCHANT SOFTBALL COMPLEX WITHIN THE BOARD'S DUTIES.

WHEREAS, in 2012, the Carlsbad City Council adopted an ordinance creating the Bob Forrest Sports Complex Advisory Board (the "Board"); and

WHEREAS, that ordinance requires the Board to meet once a month; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that it no longer needs to meet once a month but can fulfill its duties by meeting at least quarterly; and

WHEREAS, Council wishes to amend the Board 's duties to have the Board also oversee the operation, management, care and custody of the Will Merchant Softball Complex.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CARLSBAD, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, THAT:

- Section 2-290.48 is hereby amended to state:
 Meetings. The board shall meet quarterly and at such other times as may seem to it to be fit and proper.
- 2. Section 2-290.50 is hereby amended to state:

Duties. The board shall have the power to promulgate mles and regulations for the operation, management, care, and custody of the Bob Fon est Sports Complex and the Will Merchant Softball Complex, subject to the approval of the city council. All rules and regulations of the board shall be kept in the office of the City Clerk and shall be open to public inspection during regular business hours. The mles and regulations regarding public use shall be posted in a conspicuous place at each facility to which the rule or rules apply.

3. No other provision is amended.

	INTRODUCED, PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this	23	day of January
2018.			

/s/ Dale Janway
DALE JANWAY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

/s/Nadine Mireles
CITY CLERK